

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

COUNTY OF KERN, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE METROPOLITAN  
WATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT OF GREATER  
CHICAGO, THE METRO WASTEWATER RECLAMATION  
DISTRICT (DENVER METRO), KING COUNTY,  
WASHINGTON, THE METROPOLITAN ST. LOUIS  
SEWER DISTRICT AND THE MILWAUKEE  
METROPOLITAN SEWERAGE DISTRICT IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

FREDERICK M. FELDMAN\*  
*General Counsel*

METROPOLITAN WATER RECLAMATION  
DISTRICT OF GREATER CHICAGO  
100 East Erie Street, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 751-6565  
frederick.feldman@mwr.org

RONALD M. HILL  
LISA LUHRS DRAPER  
*Attorneys for MWRD*

\* *Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*(Additional Counsel on Inside Cover)*

---

---

---

ROBERT THOMAS  
*Director of the Legal Department*  
Metro Wastewater Reclamation District  
6450 York Street  
Denver, CO 80229  
(303) 386-3236

*Counsel for Amicus Denver Metro*

RANDY HAYMAN  
*General Counsel*  
SUSAN M. MYERS  
*Office of General Counsel*  
Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer District  
2350 Market Street  
St. Louis, MO 63103  
(314) 768-6366

*Counsel for Amicus St. Louis*

WILLIAM E. BLAKNEY  
*Senior Deputy Prosecuting  
Attorney Civil Division*  
King County Prosecutor's Office  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 296-0424

*Counsel for Amicus King County*

MICHAEL J. McCABE  
*Director of Legal Services*  
THOMAS CRAWFORD  
*Senior Staff Attorney*  
Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District  
260 West Seeboth Street  
Milwaukee, WI 53204  
(414) 225-2101

*Counsel for Amicus Milwaukee*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....  | iii         |
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | 1           |
| I. Metropolitan Water Reclamation District<br>of Greater Chicago .....  | 2           |
| II. Metro Wastewater Reclamation<br>District .....  | 3           |
| III. King County, Washington .....  | 4           |
| IV. Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer<br>District .....  | 6           |
| V. Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage<br>District .....  | 7           |
| VI. Joint Interests of All <i>Amici</i> in This<br>Case .....   | 9           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 10          |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 12          |
| I. <i>Amici's</i> Biosolids Programs Demonstrate<br>That the Production and Reuse of<br>Biosolids Substantially Affects Interstate<br>Commerce and That Prudential Standing<br>Does Not Require Biosolids to Cross<br>State Lines ..... | 12          |

*Contents*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| A. The Generation and Use of Biosolids .....  | 13          |
| B. Case Study – MWRD’s Biosolids Program and Interstate Commerce ...  | 16          |
| II. Biosolids Generators and Their Contractors Satisfy Prudential Standing and Need Access to Federal Court to Protect Their Programs ..... | 21          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 24          |

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases</b>  | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Associated Indus. of Mo. v. Lohman</i> ,<br>511 U.S. 641 (1994) .....  | 22          |
| <i>Association of Data Processing Serv. v. Camp</i> ,<br>397 U.S. 150 (1970) .....                                  | 22          |
| <i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Comm'n</i> ,<br>429 U.S. 318 (1977) .....                                     | 22          |
| <i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass'n</i> ,<br>479 U.S. 388 (1987) .....   | 12          |
| <i>Coastal Carting Ltd. v. Broward County</i> ,<br>75 F.Supp. 2d 1350 (S.D. Fla. 1999) .....                        | 23          |
| <i>Diamond Waste, Inc. v. Monroe County</i> ,<br>939 F.2d 941 (11th Cir. 1991) .....                                | 23          |
| <i>Environmental Waste Reductions, Inc. v.</i><br><i>Reheis</i> ,<br>887 F. Supp. 1534 (N.D. Ga. 1994) .....        | 22          |
| <i>Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Mich.</i><br><i>Dep't of Natural Res.</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 353 (1992) ..... | 21-22       |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> ,<br>545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....   | 10, 13, 14  |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>In re Southeast Ark. Landfill, Inc. v. Ark. Dep't of Pollution Control &amp; Ecology</i> ,<br>981 F.2d 372 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....   | 23          |
| <i>Mullis Tree Serv., Inc. v. Bibb County</i> ,<br>822 F. Supp. 738 (M.D. Ga. 1993) .....   | 23          |
| <i>Northeast Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. S.C. Dep't of Health &amp; Env'tl. Control</i> ,<br>843 F. Supp. 100 (D.S.C. 1992). .....   | 23          |
| <br><b>Statutes</b>   |             |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1345(d)(2) .....  | 15          |
| <br><b>Regulations</b>  |             |
| 40 C.F.R. Part 503 .....  | 14, 17      |
| <br><b>Other Authorities</b>  |             |
| <i>USEPA Biosolids Recycling: Beneficial Technology for a Better Environment</i> , EPA 832-R-94-009 (June 1984), available at <a href="http://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPURL.cgi?Dockey=2000478L.txt">http://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPURL.cgi?Dockey=2000478L.txt</a> ..... | 11          |
| Michelle Stewart, <i>Farmers Win With Biosolids</i> , 2 Illinois Rural Water Association's "Water Ways," (Winter 2005-2006) .....   | 18          |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| C. Lue-Hing, R. I. Pietz, J. Gschwind, T. C. Granato and D. R. Zenz, <i>Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago's Experience on Beneficial Use of Sewage Sludge: Assessing the Impacts Upon Water, Soil, and Crops</i> , Report from Transactions of 15 <sup>th</sup> World Congress of Soil Science, Acapulco, Mexico (July 10-16, 1994) ..... | 16          |
| G. Tian, T.C. Granato, F. D. Dinelli, and A. E. Cox, <i>Effectiveness of Biosolids in Enhancing Soil Microbial Populations and N Mineralization in Golf Course Putting Greens</i> , 40 <i>Applied Soil Technology</i> (2008) ..  | 13          |
| T. C. Granato, P. Tata, R. I. Pietz, R. Lanyon, and C. Lue-Hing, <i>Suitability of Biosolids for Use as a Topsoil Substitute in Urban Reclamation Projects</i> , Proceedings of the Water Environment Federation/American Water Works Association Joint Residuals and Biosolids Management Conference, San Diego, California (2001) .....                          | 13-14       |
